SPECIAL NOTICE

Pursuant to RSA 541-A:9, I(i), the Director of Legislative Services hereby publishes the following notice filed by the Public Utilities Commission for publication in the *Rulemaking Register* relative to Notice Number 2024-110 previously published in the Rulemaking Register dated June 20, 2024:

NOTICE OF SECOND PUBLIC HEARING

| Notice Number #: <u>2024-110</u> | | | Rule Number: Puc 200 | |
|----------------------------------|------------------------|----|---|--|
| 1. | Agency Name & Address: | 2. | Previously appeared in <i>Rulemaking Register</i> : June 20, 2024 | |
| | | | | |

Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, NH 03301

3. Short Title: **Procedural Rules**

- 4. The original notice for Notice Number 2024-110, which appeared in the *Rulemaking Register* dated June 20, 2024, was published with a hearing date of Tuesday, July 16, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. Having reviewed the public comments submitted, the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) has determined that a second public hearing on its proposed rules is warranted, and so the Commission is filing a Special Notice to announce the time for the second public hearing.
- The time for the public hearing is Friday, October 11, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. at the Public Utilities Commission at 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10, Concord, NH 03301. Electronic access to the hearing is not applicable. The deadline to submit materials is extended to Tuesday, October 22, 2024 by 4:30 p.m. with e-mail as the acceptable format for comments submitted electronically.
- 6. Contact person for questions:

| Name: | Sarah Fuller, Esq. | Title: Senio | or Advisor |
|----------|-----------------------------|--------------|---------------------------------|
| Address: | Public Utilities Commission | Phone: (603) | 271-6044 |
| | 21 Fruit Street, Suite 10 | Fax: n/a | |
| | Concord, NH 03301 | Email: rulen | nakingadministration@puc.nh.gov |